Spotlighting of terrestrial habitats 
suitable for reptiles occurred during nocturnal surveys. 

Flora and Fauna Assessment – Bevian Road, Rosedale (Ref: 6052) 
© Conacher Travers Pty Ltd  Ph: (02) 4340 0677 11 

SECTION 3.0 - SURVEY RESULTS 

3.1  Flora Results 

A total of two hundred and eighty nine (289) flora species were observed within the subject 
site. Of these, two hundred and twenty six (226) species were native and sixty three (63) 
species were exotic. The native species observed consisted of twenty nine (29) trees, forty 
six (46) shrubs, one hundred and one (101) groundcovers, twenty six (26) vines, twenty two 
(22) waterplants and two (2) epiphytes. The plants observed are listed in Tables A1.1 of 
Appendix 1. In addition to those species, a number of unidentified exotic species were 
observed in the gardens of the two residences located within the north-eastern section of the

[...]

A summary table of the condition assessment sample plot data is 
provided in Appendix 3. 

Flora and Fauna Assessment – Bevian Road, Rosedale (Ref: 6052) 
© Conacher Travers Pty Ltd  Ph: (02) 4340 0677 12 

3.2  Fauna Results 

During the course of the survey a total of one hundred and twenty one (121) species were 
recorded. This included eighty six (86) birds, twenty two (22) mammals, five (5) reptiles, 
seven (7) amphibians and one (1) fish species. Species recorded throughout the duration of 
the fauna survey are listed in Table A1.4 of Appendix 1.

[...]

Version 1.8 Operation Manual (Gibbons et al. 2005), identified this community as being of “ 
Low condition” and as such, it is considered to have a high likelihood of not being viable in 
the long-term under current management practises.  

4.9  Fauna Species 

A total of one hundred and twenty one (121) species were observed within or adjacent to the 
subject site during the survey. This number comprised eighty (86) bird, five (5) reptile,  seven 
(7) amphibian, twenty two (22) mammal species and one (1) fish species. Five (5) 
threatened species, Powerful Owl (Ninox strenua), Glossy Black-Cockatoo (Calyptorhynchus